

GAHC010037382022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Review.Pet./124/2022**

UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY.

2: THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT OFFICE COMPLEX  
LODHI ROAD  
NEW DELHI- 110003.

3: THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
HEADQUARTERS NORTH EASTERN SECTOR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781029. (DUE TO BIFURCATION OF SECTORS  
NES HQS KOLKATA RENAMED AS NES HQRS GUWAHATI).

4: THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
HEADQUARTERS NORTH EASTERN SECTOR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781029. (DUE TO BIFURCATION OF SECTORS  
NES HQS KOLKATA RENAMED AS NES HQRS GUWAHATI).

5: THE COMMANDANT

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE UNIT  
IOCL  
BONGAIGAON  
DIST.- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783385

VERSUS

EX. CT/GD PHUKAN DEORI  
S/O- GULAP CH. DEORI, VILL.- SOMPO-I, P.O. AND P.S. DIYUN, DIST.-  
CHANGLANG, ARUNACHAL PRADESH, PIN- 792103.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B CHAKRAVARTY

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

**Linked Case : WP(C)/7691/2022**

FORCE NO. 034500116 CT/GD PHUKAN DEORI  
S/O. GULAP DEORI  
PRESENTLY POSTED AT CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE OF  
INDIA  
UNIT OIL INDIA CORPORATION LTD.  
DHALIGAON CHIRANG  
ASSAM PIN-783385.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS  
NEW DELHI-110003.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE SECURITY COMPLEX  
LODHI ROAD  
NEW DELHI  
PIN-110003.

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
HEAD QUARTERS NORTH EASTERN SECTOR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781040.

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE

NEZ HEAD QUARTERS-II  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM PIN-781040.

5:THE COMMANDANT  
CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE UNIT  
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM PIN-783385.  
-----

For the petitioner : Mr. B. Chakravarty, Central Govt. Counsel

– B E F O R E –

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAKHETO SEMA**

**02-08-2023**

Mr. B. Chakravarty, learned Central Government Counsel representing the review petitioner submits that service of the respondent was terminated after receiving the report of the Screening Committee in light of the order under review dated 28.10.2021 passed in WA 39/2021 and that the respondent has assailed the said termination by filing writ petition being WP(C) 688/2023.

Thus, consideration of this review petition is deferred by six weeks awaiting the outcome of WP(C) 688/2023.

List after six weeks.

Office shall detach file of WP(C) 7691/2022 from the review petition and list the same before the concerned Single Bench for consideration.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

Comparing Assistant